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undertake abandoned noncoal mine
reclamation, community impact
assistance, and public facilities projects
under sections 411(b), (e), and (f), of
SMCRA.

State law and regulations that apply
to the proposed Ridgewater funding
request include Wyoming Statute 35—
11-1201 and Wyoming Abandoned
Mine Land Regulations, Chapter VII, of
the Wyoming Abandoned Mine
Program.

111. Wyoming’s Request To Fund Part of
the Cost of Rebuilding the Ridgewater
Distribution System

The Wyoming Department of
Environmental Quality submitted to us
a grant application dated December 21,
1998. In that application, Wyoming
asked for $76,265 that it will use to pay
for part of the cost of rebuilding the
Ridgewater Improvement District water
distribution system in Converse County,
Wyoming. This water distribution
system is a public facility in a
community impacted by coal mining
activities. The requested funding is 29
percent of the project’s total cost. Money
for the balance of the project cost will
come from State loan and district water
user assessments and reserves.

The Governor of Wyoming certified
the need and urgency to fund the
Ridgewater Improvement District
project before the State’s remaining
inventory of non-coal reclamation work
is finished as allowed by section 411(f)
of SMCRA. That certification says the
project is in a community impacted by
coal mining activities. The Ridgewater
Improvement District was developed
during the boom period when
inadequate regulation resulted in poorly
designed water and sewer systems. As a
result, current distribution lines are too
small to provide for the District’s fire
suppression services. The District also
has wastewater treatment problems.
Wastewater potentially can infiltrate
drinking water lines due to poor line
conditions.

The project will mitigate the impacts
of rapid industrial growth by providing
safe drinking water and fire suppression
capability in the District. The
Governor’s certification states that the
current need for District fire
suppression capability and concern for
wastewater infiltrating drinking water
supplies warrants funding this project
before the State reclaims its remaining
inventory of non-coal projects.

1V. How We Will Review Wyoming'’s
Grant Application

We will review this grant application
with respect to the regulations at 30 CFR
875.15, specifically subsections

875.15(e) (1) through (7). As stated in
those regulations, the application must
include the following information: (1)
The need or urgency for the activity or
the construction of the public facility;
(2) the expected impact the project will
have on Wyoming’s coal or minerals
industry; (3) the availability of funding
from other sources and, if other funding
is provided, its percentage of the total
costs involved; (4) documentation from
other local, State, and Federal agencies
with oversight for such utilities or
facilities describing what funding they
have available and why their agency is
not fully funding this specific project;
(5) the impact on the State, the public,
and the minerals industry if the facility
is not funded; (6) the reason why this
project should be selected before a
priority project relating to the protection
of the public health and safety or the
environment from the damages caused
by past mining activities, and (7) an
analysis and review of the procedures
Wyoming used to notify and involve the
public in this funding request, and a
copy of all comments received and their
resolution by the State. Wyoming’s
application for the Ridgewater
Improvement District project contains
the information described in these seven
subsections.

Section 875.15(f) requires us to
evaluate all comments we receive and
determine whether the funding meets
the requirements of sections 875.15(e)
(1) through (7) described above. It also
requires us to determine if the request
is in the best interests of the State’s
AML program. We will approve
Wyoming’s request to fund this project
if we conclude that it meets all the
requirements of 30 CFR 875.15.

V. What To Do if You Want To
Comment on the Proposed Project

We are asking for public comments on
Wyoming'’s request for funds to pay for
part of the cost of rebuilding the
Ridgewater water distribution system.
You are welcome to comment on the
project. If you do, please give us written
comments. Make sure your comments
are specific and pertain to Wyoming’s
funding request in the context of the
regulations at 30 CFR 875.15 and the
provisions of section 411 of SMCRA.
You should explain any
recommendations you make. If we
receive your comments after the time
shown under DATES or at locations other
than the Casper Field Office, we will not
necessarily consider them in our final
decision or include them in the
administrative record.

Dated: April 7, 1999.
Brent Wahlquist,

Regional Director, Western Regional
Coordinating Center.

[FR Doc. 99-9412 Filed 4-14-99; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310-05-M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Antitrust Division

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Comment Request

ACTION: Request OMB emergency
approval; Department of Justice Federal
coal lease review information.

The Department of Justice, Antitrust
Division, has submitted the following
information collection request to the
Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and clearance in
accordance with the emergency review
procedures of the Paperwork Reduction
Act of 1995. OMB approval has been
requested by April 23, 1999. The
proposed information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. If granted,
the emergency approval is only valid for
90 days. Comments should be directed
to OMB, Office of Information and
Regulatory Affairs, Attention:
Department of Justice Desk Officer,
Washington, DC 20530.

During the first 60 days of this same
review period, a regular review of this
information collection is also being
undertaken.

All comments and suggestions, or
questions regarding additional
information, to include obtaining a copy
of the proposed information collection
instrument with instructions, should be
directed to Jill A. Ptacek,
Transportation, Energy and Agriculture
Section, Antitrust Division, Department
of Justice, Room 536, 325 7th Street,
NW., Washington, DC 20530.

Request written comments and
suggestions from the public and affected
agencies concerning the proposed
collection of information. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;
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(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information

(1) Type of information collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the form/collection:
Department of Justice Federal Coal
Lease Review Information.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Forms ATR-139, ATR-140.
Antitrust Division, United States
Department of Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Business or other for-
profit. Other: None.

The Department of Justice evaluates
the competitive impact of issuances,
transfers and exchanges of Federal coal
leases. These forms seek information
regarding a prospective coal lessee’s
coal reserves and the reserves subject to
the federal lease. The Department uses
this information to determine whether
the lease transfer is consistent with the
Antitrust laws.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: 20 responses per year at 2
hours per response.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: 40 annual burden hours.

If Additional Information Is Required
Contact: Mr. Robert B. Briggs, Clearance
Officer, United States Department of
Justice, Information Management and
Security Staff, Justice Management
Division, Suite 850, Washington Center,
1001 G Street, NW., Washington, DC
20530.

Dated: April 12, 1999.
Robert B. Briggs,

Department Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 99-9414 Filed 4—-14-99; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-11-M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Immigration and Naturalization Service

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comment Request

ACTION: Notice of information collection
under review; Alien address report card.

The Department of Justice,
Immigration and Naturalization Service
has submitted the following information
collection request for review and
clearance in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. The
proposed information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. Comments
are encouraged and will be accepted for
“sixty days’ until June 14, 1999.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information should address one or more
of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agencies estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms or information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information
collection:

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Reinstatement without change of
previously approved collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: Alien
Address Report Card.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form 1-104. Adjudications
Division, Immigration and
Naturalization Service.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Individuals or
households. This form is used by aliens
to report their current address, upon a
ten-day notice, only when required by

the Attorney General under section 265
of the Immigration and Nationality Act.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: 1 response at 5 minutes (.083)
per response.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: 1 annual burden hour.

If you have additional comments,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions, or
additional information, please contact
Richard A. Sloan 202-514-3291,
Director, Policy Directives and
Instructions Branch, Immigration and
Naturalization Service, U.S. Department
of Justice, Room 5307, 425 | Street, NW.,
Washington, DC 20536. Additionally,
comments and/or suggestions regarding
the item(s) contained in this notice,
especially regarding the estimated
public burden and associated response
time may also be directed to Mr.
Richard A. Sloan.

If additional information is required
contact: Mr. Robert B. Briggs, Clearance
Officer, United States Department of
Justice, Information Management and
Security Staff, Justice Management
Division, Suite 850, Washington Center,
1001 G Street, NW., Washington, DC
20530.

Dated: April 9, 1999.
Richard A. Sloan,
Department Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Immigration and
Naturalization Service.
[FR Doc. 99-9346 Filed 4—-14-99; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-10-M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Immigration and Naturalization Service

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed Collection;
Comment Request

ACTION: Notice of information collection
under review; Certificate of satisfactory
pursuit.

The Department of Justice,
Immigration and Naturalization Service
has submitted the following information
collection request for review and
clearance in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. The
proposed information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. Comments
are encouraged and will be accepted for
“*sixty days” from June 14, 1999.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
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